

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2251

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,**

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

PAUL MORRIS
Law Offices of Paul Morris, P.A.
9350 South Dixie Hwy, Ste. 1450
Miami, FL 33156
305-670-1441
Email: paulappeal@aol.com

RICHARD ALAYON
Alayon & Associates, P.A.
4551 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL 33146
305-221-2110
Email: layon@alayonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS-ii-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS -1-

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....-4-

ARGUMENTS.....-5-

I. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH *ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY v. BOECHER*, 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) AND *MARTIN-JOHNSON, INC. v. SAVAGE*, 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW.-5-

II. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH *MARTIN-JOHNSON, INC. v. SAVAGE*, 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987), *CAPITAL ONE, N.A. v. FORBES*, 34 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010), AND *CROCKER CONSTRUCTION CO. v. HORNSBY*, 562 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW-7-

III. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH *WEST FLORIDA MEDICAL CENTER, INC. v. SEE*, 18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW-9-

IV. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH *GACHÉ v. FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF FLORIDA*, 625 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW-9-

CONCLUSION-10-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-11-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....-11-

APPENDIX.....(App. 1 - 6)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allstate Insurance Company v. Boecher,
733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)..... -5-, -6-

American Educational Enterprises, LLC v. Board of Trustees
of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,
45 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... -1-

Capital One, N.A. v. Forbes,
34 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... -7-, -8-

Crocker Construction Co. v. Hornsby,
562 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... -7-, -8-

Custer Medical Center v. United Automobile Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 4340809 (Fla. November 4, 2010)..... -7-

Gaché v. First Union National Bank of Florida,
625 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)..... -9-

Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage,
509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)..... -5-, -6-, -7-

West Florida Medical Center v. See,
18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... -9-
